maintaining bank accounts denominated
in currencies relevant to local operations
– predominantly US Dollars and South
African Rand . Operations located in the
USA and South Africa transact in local
currencies from local bank accounts .
Foreign exchange risks for expected
future foreign currency commitments
can be limited by holding funds in
foreign currency bank accounts .

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk of financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period, expressed in
Australian Dollars, was as follows:

  2017 ($’000)   2016 ($’000)

USD SGD GBP AUD USD SGD GBP AUD

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 249 - - - - - - -

Liabilities
Trade & other payables – Current (7) (659) (80) (18) (7) (1,033) (39) (6)

Total liabilities 242 (659) (80) (18) (7) (1,033) (39) (6)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
30 JUNE 2017

54  //  WHITE ENERGY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

Sensitivity

Based on the Group’s foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities above, had
the relevant functional currency weakened / strengthened by 10% against the above
currencies with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Group’s profit
and equity would be:

2017 ($’000) 2016 ($’000)

+10% -10% +10% -10%

AUD vs USD (24) 29 - -

AUD vs SGD 58 (70) 93 (113)

USD v SGD - - 2 (2)

USD v GBP 7 (9) 4 (4)

The analysis is conducted in relation to base exchange rates of: AUD/USD $0 .7692
(2016: $0 .7426); AUD/SGD $1 .0598 (2016: $1 .0027), USD/SGD $1 .3778 (2016: $1 .3503)
and USD/GBP $0 .7687 (2016: $0 .7472) .

(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price
risk arising from sale of coal from the
Group’s coal mining operations in the USA
and in prior years, from fluctuations in the
prices of sheep and cattle owned by the
Group at its South Australian property
which was sold in September 2016 .

Coal

The Group’s exposure to coal price
fluctuations has been largely mitigated
through the use of long term fixed price
sales contracts that allows for annual
price increases . Over 90% (2016: 73%)
of coal revenues in the year to 30 June
2017 were from fixed-price contracts .
For the balance of coal sales, prices can